LEGISLATION ACT

R-033-2021 Registered with the Chief Legislative Counsel 2021-06-29

TIME ZONE REGULATIONS

The Minister under section 81 of the *Legislation Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed *Time Zone Regulations*.

Definitions

1. In these regulations,

"Daylight Time" means the time one hour in advance of Standard Time; (heure avancée)

"daylight saving time" means the period between

- (a) 2 a.m. local Standard Time on the second Sunday in March; and
- (b) 2 a.m. local Standard Time on the first Sunday in November. (période de l'heure avancée)

Time

- **2.** A reference to time is a reference to,
 - (a) in that part of Nunavut that is east of the 85th meridian of west longitude, except Southampton Island and the islands adjacent to Southampton Island,
 - (i) during daylight saving time, Eastern Daylight Time, and
 - (ii) otherwise, Eastern Standard Time;
 - (b) on Southampton Island and the islands adjacent to Southampton Island, Eastern Standard Time:
 - (c) in that part of Nunavut that is between the 85th meridian of west longitude and the 102nd meridian of west longitude, except Southampton Island and the islands adjacent to Southampton Island and all areas lying within the Kitikmeot Region,
 - (i) during daylight saving time, Central Daylight Time, and
 - (ii) otherwise, Central Standard Time; or
 - (d) in that part of Nunavut that is west of the 102nd meridian of west longitude, and all areas lying within the Kitikmeot Region,
 - (i) during daylight saving time, Mountain Daylight Time, and
 - (ii) otherwise, Mountain Standard Time.

Coming into force

3. These regulations come into force on the same day as section 81 of the Act.

This is an official copy published by the authority of the Territorial Printer ©2021 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

1

R-033-2021